MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

The Los Angeles Leadership Academy (Academy) and the Los Angeles Leadership Academy United (LALAU) enter into this Memorandum of Understanding regarding Independent Studies for the 2021-2022 school year:

This Memorandum of Understanding recognizes and agrees to pay a stipend of \$18,000 to a classroom teacher currently hired at Los Angeles Leadership Primary Academy to serve as the ETK-5 Independent Studies teacher of record for the current school year.

The teacher agrees to fulfill duties and responsibilities as required by the California Department of Education (Assembly Bill 130). The teacher will be designated as the teacher of record for the students in Independent Studies. The teacher will provide a minimum of 5 hours of live instruction and will have 5 hours of planning time per week.

The Academy agrees to have a max ratio of 10:1 student-to-teacher ratio.

The Academy agrees to pay the stipend in four (4) quarterly payments.

This Memorandum of Understanding recognizes and agrees to pay a stipend of \$18,000 to a classroom teacher currently hired at Los Angeles Leadership Middle School Academy to serve as the 6-12 Independent Studies teacher of record for the current school year.

The teacher agrees to fulfill duties and responsibilities as required by the California Department of Education (Assembly Bill 130). The teacher will be designated as the teacher of record for the students in Independent Studies. The teacher will provide a minimum of 5 hours of live instruction and will have 5 hours of planning time per week.

The Academy agrees to have a max ratio of 10:1 student-to-teacher ratio.

The Academy agrees to pay the stipend in four (4) quarterly payments.

This shall constitute the entire agreement of the parties and may only be modified by mutual agreement in writing signed by both parties.

	*Clay
For the Academy	For LALAU
	9/18/21
Date	Date